

**SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF FLORIDA  
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA**

**Emma Murray,**

Petitioner,

CASE NO.: **SC07-244**

vs.

Lower Tribunal: **1D06-475**

**Mariner Health/Ace USA,**

Respondent.

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE FLORIDA JUSTICE ASSOCIATION**

**IN SUPPORT OF POSITION OF PETITIONER**

L. Barry Keyfetz, Esquire

FBN 042658

On behalf of the Florida Justice Association

44 W. Flagler Street, Suite 2400

Miami, FL 33130

(305) 358-1740

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>PAGE</u>
Table of Citations .....	ii-iv
Statement of the Identity of the Amicus Curiae and its Interest in the Case .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	1
Issues Presented	
I. WHETHER THE AMENDMENT TO §440.34 EFFECTIVE OCTOBER 1, 2003 IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS A VIOLATION OF ACCESS TO COURTS? .....	3
A. The Right Of Access to Courts .....	4-6
B. Unlike Pursuing Common Law Tort Action, Injured Worker Already Handicapped – Crime To Seek Counsel Other Than On A Contingency Basis And Approval Required Before Counsel May Be Paid .....	6-8
C. Benefits Greatly Reduced And Immunity Expanded .....	8-9
D. Claimant Cannot Prevail Without Counsel And Cannot Secure Counsel Under The Workers Compensation Law Without Payment by the E/C Of A “Reasonable” Fee .....	9-13
E. “Reasonable” Fee Paid By E/C Is An Essential Underpinning Of Access To Courts To Obtain These Dramatically Reduced Statutory Alternative Benefits .....	13-20
Conclusion .....	20
Certificate of Service .....	21

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>PAGE</u>
A. B. Taff & Sons v. Clark, 110 So.2d 428 (Fla.1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1959).....	11
Aguilera v. Inservices, Inc., 905 So.2d 84, fn.3 at p. 91 (Fla. 2007) .....	14
Aoude v. Mobil Oil Corp., 892 F. 2d 1115 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1989).....	12
Butler v. Bay Center/Chubb Insurance Co., 947 So.2d 570 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2006).....	9
Cedars Medical Center, Inc. v. Ravelo, 738 So.2d 362 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 1999).....	2, 17
City of Miami v. Schiffman, 144 So.2d 799 (Fla.1962).....	18
Closet Maid v. Sykes, 763 So.2d 377 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2000).....	12
Cox v. Burke, 706 So. 2d 43 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1998).....	12
Davis v. Bon Secours-Maria Manor, 892 So.2d 516 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2004).....	11
Davis v. Keeto Inc., 463 So.2d 368, (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1985) .....	16, 17
Florida Erection Services, Inc. v. McDonald, 395 So.2d 203 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1981).....	18
Franklin v. Public Health Trust of Dade County, 759 So.2d 703 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 2000).....	17

Great American Indemnity Co. v. Smith, 156 Fla. 662, 24 So.2d 42 (Fla. 1945) .....	14
Kluger v. White, 281 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973).....	1, 4
Lee Engineering & Const. Co v. Fellows, 209 So.2d 454 (Fla. 1968).....	13
Lockett v. Smith, 72 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 1954).....	15, 16
Louisiana Pacific Corp. v. Harcus, 774 So.2d 751 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2000).....	13
Lundy v. Four Seasons Ocean Grand Palm Beach, 932 So. 2d 506 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2006), rev. den. 939 So.2d 93 (Fla. 2006) .....	10
Makemson v. Martin County, 491 So.2d 1109 (Fla. 1986) cert. den., Martin County, Fla. v. Makemson, 479 U.S. 1043, 107 S.Ct. 908, 93 L.Ed.2d 857 (U.S.1987).....	13
Martinez v. Scanlan, 582 So.2d 1167 (Fla. 1991).....	2, 5, 15
Neylon v. Ford Motor Company, 27 N. J. Super, 511, 99 A. 2d 665 (1953).....	16
North Florida Women's Health and Counseling Services, Inc. v. State, 866 So.2d 612 (Fla.2003).....	3
Psychiatric Assocs. v. Siegel, 610 So.2d 419 (Fla. 1992).....	1, 4
Turner v. Miami-Dade County School Board, 914 So.2d. 508 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2006).....	19

Turner v. Miami-Dade County School Board, 32 FLWD 2341 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2007).....	19
Village of North Palm Beach v. McKale, 911 So.2d 1282 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2005).....	12
Wood v. Florida Rock Industries, 929 So.2d 542 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2006) rev. den. 935 So.2d 1221 (Fla. 2006).....	13

**FLORIDA STATUTES**

440.09(1)(2003).....	12
440.09(4).....	11
440.105.....	11
440.11(3)(1983).....	15
440.15(1)(2003).....	8
440.15(1)(a)(2003).....	2
440.15(2003).....	9
440.15(3)(c)(2003).....	2, 8
440.15(5)(b)(2003).....	3, 13
440.192(2003).....	2, 12
440.20.....	14
440.34.....	5, 20
440.34(1941).....	13
440.34(1)(1941).....	14
440.34(2)(1990).....	7
440.34(3)(1941).....	7, 14
624.155.....	14
625.08(1941).....	14

**OTHER**

Article I Section 21 of the Florida Constitution.....	4, 20
Chapter 60Q-6 Rules of Procedure for Workers Compensation Adj.	12
Laws 1935, c. 17481, §34.....	6
Rule 4-1.5 of the Code of Professional Conduct .....	7
